44(a) and note 2.3.1 of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9

Considering the impact of this standard on the consolidated financial statements, the Group has recorded

an adjustment to 1 January 2018 shareholders’ equity at the adoption date, but did not restate comparative

periods. The impact of the Group’s adoption of IFRS 9 is disclosed as follows:

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
  Interim Report 2018 101

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. Basis of presentation and principal accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2018 (Continued)

2.1.1 IFRS 9— Financial Instruments (Continued)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1
January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement

Re-

classification Re–measurement IFRS 9

Note Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets

Cash and balances with the central bank L&R 69,533,161 – – – 69,533,161 AC

Due from banks and other financial institutions L&R 20,626,087 – (588) – 20,625,499 AC

Financial assets at FVPL– Trading financial

 assets and other financial assets at FVPL FVPL 4,540,089 10,236,057 (101,946) 14,674,200 FVPL

From: Financial investments – HTM A 150,000 (5,058)

From: Financial investments – AFS B 669,360 (5,793)

From: Financial investments – L&R C 9,416,697 (91,095)

Reverse repurchase agreements L&R 4,775,700 – (10) – 4,775,690 AC

Loans and advances to customers, net L&R 230,646,535 – (422,248) 42 230,224,329 AC+ FVOCI

To: Loans and advances to

 customers at FVOCI D L&R (535,826) AC

From: Loans and advances to

 customers at AC D L&R 535,826 FVOCI

Derivative financial assets FVPL 22,841 – – – 22,841 FVPL

Financial investments– L&R L&R 143,051,479 (143,051,479) N/A

To: Financial assets at AC E (133,634,782)

To: Financial assets at FVPL C (9,416,697)

Financial investments – HTM HTM 27,279,545 (27,279,545) N/A

To: Financial assets at AC E (27,129,545)

To: Financial assets at FVPL A (150,000)

Financial investments – AFS AFS 29,622,774 (29,622,774) N/A

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI G (28,900,694)

To: Equity instruments at FVOCI F (52,720)

To: Financial assets at FVPL B (669,360)

Note:
L&R Debt instruments classified as receivables
AFS Available-for-sale financial assets
HTM Held-to-maturity investments
AC Amortised cost
FVPL Fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income
ECL Expected credit loss

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2018102

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. Basis of presentation and principal accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2018 (Continued)

2.1.1 IFRS 9— Financial Instruments (Continued)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Continued)

IAS 39 measurement

Re-

classification Re-measurement IFRS 9

Note Category

Carrying

Amount ECL Other

Carrying

Amount Category

Financial assets at AC N/A 160,764,327 (475,686) – 160,288,641 AC

From: Financial investments – HTM E 27,129,545 (49,050)

From: Financial investments – L&R E 133,634,782 (426,636)

Financial assets at FVOCI Debt Instruments N/A 28,900,694 – – 28,900,694 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS

 – Debt instruments G 28,900,694

Financial assets at FVOCI – Equity instruments N/A 52,720 – 24,422 77,142 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS

 – Equity instruments F 52,720 24,422

Finance lease receivables L&R 15,759,176 – (66,932) – 15,692,244 AC

Other financial assets L&R 7,649,474 – – – 7,649,474 AC

Non-financial assets N/A 10,748,290 – 261,739 19,371 11,029,400 N/A

Including: Deferred tax assets 1,996,184 – 261,739 19,371 2,277,294

Total assets 564,255,151 – (703,725) (58,111) 563,493,315

Financial liabilities

Due to the central bank AC 521,110 – – – 521,110 AC

Borrowings from banks and other

 financial institutions AC 12,798,091 – – – 12,798,091 AC

Due to banks AC 23,622,063 – – – 23,622,063 AC

Derivative financial liabilities FVPL 33,116 – – – 33,116 FVPL

Repurchase agreements AC 4,590,000 – – – 4,590,000 AC

Due to customers AC 378,258,398 – – – 378,258,398 AC

Debt securities issued AC 91,333,990 – – – 91,333,990 AC

Other financial liabilities AC 8,700,714 – – – 8,700,714 AC

Non-financial liabilities N/A 1,988,751 – 81,495 – 2,070,246 N/A

Including: contingent liabilities H – – 81,495 – 81,495

Total liabilities 521,846,233 – 81,495 – 521,927,728

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
  Interim Report 2018 103

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. Basis of presentation and principal accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2018 (Continued)

2.1.1 IFRS 9— Financial Instruments (Continued)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 (Continued)

A. As of 1 January 2018, the Group has reclassified a portion of its HTM as financial assets measured at

FVPL as the payments did not meet the SPPI criterion.

[…]

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 1,143,744

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (843,331)

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
  Interim Report 2018 105

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. Basis of presentation and principal accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2018 (Continued)

2.1.1 IFRS 9— Financial Instruments (Continued)

2.1.1.3  Reconciliation statement that changed the measurement basis for balance of provision for

impairment from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the provision for impairment measured at incurred loss model under

IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the provision for impairment measured at expected credit loss

model under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Measurement category

Allowance for

impairment

allowances under

IAS 39/Contingent

liabilities under

IAS 37 at 31

December 2017

Re-

classification

Re-

 measurement

ECLs under

IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018

Loans and Receivables under

 IAS 39/financial assets

 at AC under IFRS 9

Due from banks and other financial

 institutions – – 588 588

Reverse repurchase agreements – – 10 10

Finance lease receivables 293,299 – 66,932 360,231

Loans and advances to customers 6,751,250 – 422,248 7,173,498

Financial investments 2,315,119 – 426,636 2,741,755

HTM under IAS 39/financial assets

 at AC under IFRS 9

Financial investments – – 49,050 49,050

AFS under IAS 39/financial assets at

 FVOCI under IFRS 9

Financial investments – – 8,736 8,736

Credit commitments – – 81,495 81,495

Total 9,359,668 – 1,055,695 10,415,363

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2018106

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. Basis of presentation and principal accounting policies (Continued)

2.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early
adopted by the Group in 2018

Effective for annual periods

beginning on or after

IFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

IAS 19 Amendments Employee Benefits 1 January 2019